PRINTED: 09/23/2022 FORM APPROVED

■ 1917 (1918 - 1918 -		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	18 6	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G089		B. WING	B. WING			/20/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BLUEWEST OPPORTUNITIES-SWANNANOA RESIDENTIAL				91 POPLAR CIR SWANNANOA				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	(EA	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B SS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	-	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 130	CFR(s): 483.420(a)(7) The facility must ensu Therefore, the facility	re the rights of all clients. must ensure privacy during	W	30				
	The facility failed to e clients residing in Haw	ot met as evidenced by: nsure the privacy of 1 of 7 rksbill (#10) during care of denced by observations						
	6:25 AM revealed 2 st crossing the hall with of shower chair. Staff the bedroom and assisted dressed for the day. It currently all clients in h	the client with getting interview with staff revealed clawsbill are using one coathroom which only has cugh the bedrooms of ew with staff and the coabilities professional						
W 227	the privacy of clients w	of other residents and in he group home.	W 2	7	DHSR - Mental H			
	objectives necessary to as identified by the con required by paragraph This STANDARD is no Based on observations	t met as evidenced by: s, record review and centered plan (PCP) failed eds for 1 of 8 female The finding is:			0CT 1 1 2022 Lic. & Cert. Sec			

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	200700000000000000000000000000000000000	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G089	B. WING				09/	20/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BLUEWEST OPPORTUNITIES-SWANNANOA RESIDENTIAL				91 P	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE OPLAR CIRCLE ANNANOA, NC 28778			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	revealed client #18 to to include "slime" mak listening to music, set preparation and meal observations throughor revealed client #18's a noticeable facial hair. throughout the survey staff support or educa importance of shaving Review of client #18's a PCP dated 8/30/22. indicated habilitation gwith verbal prompts, b prompts, wash hands the designated number the time, show the corcommon items 100% of in outings or group act during the day. Continued review of client education include loss of interest as shaving, show and looking nice. Contrecord revealed a comassessment (CFA) dat CFA indicated client #1 independence with act and staff should encourable before doing a taplenty of time to complete.	out the 9/19-20/22 survey engage in various activities sing, identifying currency, ting the table, meal participation. Continued out the survey period appearance to include Further observations revealed at no time did te client #18 on the her face. record on 9/20/22 revealed Review of client #18's PCP to als to include brush hair rush teeth with gestural with gestural prompts, state or of sight words 100% of rect bill needed to purchase of the time, and participate ivities with verbal cues ient #18's PCP indicated ety and mood disorders antly in the past two years est in personal appearance vering, putting on make-up inued review of client #18's prehensive functional ed 8/30/22. Review of the 18 has a history of ivities of daily living (ADL) rage her to participate in ask for her and give her	W	227				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G089	B. WING			09/20/2022	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BLUEWEST OPPORTUNITIES-SWANNANOA RESIDENTIAL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 91 POPLAR CIRCLE SWANNANOA, NC 28778	E		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORP PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	ı
W 227	deaths of her sister are interview with the site used to initiate shavin hygiene routine, but he desire in completing A staff to assist with share qualified intellectual di (QIDP) on 9/20/22 revellent #18's refusal to refusals. Continued in revealed they are atte support client #18's hy interview with the QID programs to promote to activities such as shavin addition to supportir client consistently.	anced an increase in a st two years due to the and a close friend. Continued nurse revealed client #18 g her face as part of her as recently expressed no and a close in the stabilities professional realed they are aware of shave among other hygiene terview with the QIDP ampting to prioritize how staff regiene needs. Further P confirmed formal training the client's completion of ring would benefit client #18 ang staff to intervene with the	W				
W 249	and frequency to supp objectives identified in plan. This STANDARD is not Based on observation review, the facility faile active treatment progra	sciplinary team has dividual program plan, we a continuous active sisting of needed ices in sufficient number ort the achievement of the	W 2	49			

		I SELECTION OF SEL					ONID NO. 0936-039		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	34G089 B. WING				09	9/20/2022			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BLUEWEST OPPORTUNITIES-SWANNANOA RESIDENTIAL				91	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE POPLAR CIRCLE NANNANOA, NC 28778	(
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROVIDENCE)		HOULD BE	BE COMPLETIC		
	the person centered p Beaucatcher Home. Observations in the gr 6:40 AM - 8:30 AM rev participate in various a Continued observation to transition client #7 f dining table using a gr around her shoulder. revealed staff to sit clie chair using the gait be around the waist. At n observation did staff o bilateral ankle foot orth and bilateral knee brace Review of the record fr revealed a PCP dated of the record revealed evaluation dated 5/16/6 #7 has the following ac address severe planov extremity (LE) alignme inserts, bilateral knee to wheelchair. Review of revealed client #7 has address concerns with joint/bone health and g physical therapy (PT) e revealed client #7 has medical stabilization ar to help reduce or preve-	plan (PCP) for client #7 in The finding is: Toup home on 9/20/22 from wealed client #7 to activities in the group home. In at 7:30 AM revealed staff from the living room to the ait belt and holding the client Further observations ent #7 in a dining room lit and holding the client to point during the btain and use client #7's acces (AFO) shoe inserts es. For client #7 on 9/20/22 6/23/22. Continued review an occupational (OT) 22 which states that client daptive equipment to algus and improve lower ant: UCB style orthotic shoe braces, gait belt and the 5/2022 OT evaluation walking guidelines to patellar dislocation, ait safety. Review of the evaluation dated 5/18/22 knee orthoses to facilitate and patellar tracking control ant episodes of knees Review of the medical erevealed client #7 must races during all waking neck that the client's access a second in the correct	W	249					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
		34G089	B. WING		09/20/2	022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BLUEWEST OPPORTUNITIES-SWANNANOA RESIDENTIAL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 91 POPLAR CIRCLE SWANNANOA, NC 28778		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
	Review of the record of guidelines during the sequipment wear and underwise equipment wear and underwise with the quaprofessional (QIDP) of guidelines for client #7 during the survey. The interview the material been giving client #7 at glDP also revealed stabraces on client #7 aft shower. Continued interventions are curred the QIDP verified clien adaptive equipment as health and gait safety. DRUG ADMINISTRATICFR(s): 483.460(k)(2) The system for drug act that all drugs, including self-administered, are at the tall drugs, including self-administered, are at the tall drugs, including self-administered to 1 of 1 s	did not reveal walking survey to verify adaptive isage. lified intellectual disabilities in 9/20/22 revealed walking of could not be located at equipment on the knee braces has in allergic reaction. The aff will place the knee are breakfast and morning terview with the QIDP of sprograms and int. Further interview with the prescribed to ensure joint of those that are administered without error, at met as evidenced by: sure that medications sampled clients in diministered without error vation and interview. The of the group home on administering client #14 his 8:06 AM. Further staff getting client #14 to strong 6 different pill packs autions Ducosate Sodium	W:	249		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 2 2	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			ATE SURVEY
		34G089	B. WING			c	9/20/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BLUEWEST OPPORTUNITIES-SWANNANOA RESIDENTIAL				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 91 POPLAR CIRCLE SWANNANOA, NC 28778		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	Metformin ER 500 mg mg and Lisinopril 20 m	- 2 tablets, Fish Oil 1000 ng in that order. Continued the client was observed to com after taking his	w	369			
W 436	with the qualified intell professional (QIDP), re started an additional n pressure, Hydrochloro AM. Subsequent more	substantiated by interview ectual disabilities evealed on 9/1/22 the client nedication for his blood thiazide 25 mg tab at 8:00 ning observations in evealed staff failed to pull the medication cart to 14 as prescribed.	W	136			
	and teach clients to us choices about the use hearing and other com and other devices iden interdisciplinary team at This STANDARD is not Based on observation, interview, the facility fain good repair the use of client (#5) in Beaucatch Observations during the revealed client #5 to an group home in a wheel observation on 9/19/22 #5 to show this surveyor attached to the right arm	as needed by the client. It met as evidenced by: It record review and Itiled to furnish and maintain It adaptive equipment for It ner Home. The finding is: It e 9/19/22-9/20/22 survey Inbulate throughout the It chair. Continued It at 4:15 PM revealed client					

	ENT OF DEFICIENCIES N OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G089	B. WING		0	9/20/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER BLUEWEST OPPORTUNITIES-SWANNANOA RESIDENTIAL				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 91 POPLAR CIRCLE SWANNANOA, NC 28778		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE IX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 436	the left arm rest cover to hold the arm rest in Review of documenta work order to include for clients. Review of reveal a work order for rests. Interview with staff on	ed by neon pink duct tape place. tion on 9/20/22 revealed a numerous wheelchair parts the documentation did not r client #5 for new arm	W	436		
	has been torn, however ordered wheelchair part new arm rests. Conting revealed the Band-Aid that the torn area would skin until the arm rests. Interview with the qual professional (QIDP) respecific to client #5's in located during the survivith the QIDP verified.	rts for client #5 to include hued interview with staff was put in place to ensure ld not scratch client #5's could be replaced.				
	EVACUATION DRILLS CFR(s): 483.470(i)(1) at least quarterly for ea This STANDARD is no Based on record revie failed to ensure evacual least quarterly for each finding is: Review of fire drill reco 9/19/22 from 8/2021 to	ach shift of personnel. It met as evidenced by: w and interview, the facility ation drills were held at shift of personnel. The	W 4	140		

	TO TOTAL MILL OF	MILDIO/ ND OLIVATOLO				OMB	10. 0938-0391		
	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G089	B. WING				9/20/2022		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER ST OPPORTUNITIES-SW.	ANNANOA RESIDENTIAL	•	91 F	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE POPLAR CIRCLE ANNANOA, NC 28778	, ,	J/20/2022		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 440	quarters of 2022. Furl shift drills to be missir quarters of 2022. Interview with the qua professional on 9/20/2	her review revealed 3rd ag from the first and second lified intellectual disabilities	w	440					

Kim Claggett, Residential Facilities Administrator
Blue West Opportunities
43 College Place, Suite 306
Asheville, NC 28803
09/29/2022

To the DHHS Survey Team:

On behalf of all the clients and the entire support team of Blue West Opportunities, thank you for the time and energy you spent with us last week., helping us to improve our services. Enclosed you will find our plan to correct the issues cited during the survey. We look forward to the improved outcomes you have helped us identify. We invite you back to our agency on November 20, 2022, to review corrections for all deficiencies cited.

Thank you again.

Sincerely,

Kim Claggett

Blue West Opportunities - Swannanoa

Plan of Correction

Survey 09/19/22 - 09/20/22

W130

Protection of Client Rights

The facility must ensure the rights of all clients. Therefore, the facility must ensure privacy during treatment and care of personal needs. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: The facility failed to ensure privacy of 1 of 7 clients residing in Hawksbill during care of personal needs as evidenced by observation and interviews.

Responsible Person: QIDP, Site Director

Plan for Corrections: Robes will be purchase for every client on the Swannanoa site to ensure the privacy during treatment and care of personal needs.

In an effort to provide the greatest degree of privacy for all residents given the structure of the home, the team will evaluate the need of each resident with regard to the most appropriate tub/shower bathroom facility.

All staff will receive re-training on privacy issues.

Mechanism to ensure compliance: Administrative Quick View Assessment, Inservice from QIDP on Client Rights, Inventory on all residents – bath robes, copy of scomm

Frequency of mechanism: weekly in the group home

W227

The individual program plan states the specific objectives necessary to meet the client's needs, as identified by the comprehensive assessment required by paragraph © (3) of this section. This standard is not met by evidenced by: Based on observation record review and interviews, the personcentered-plan failed to address needs for # 18 of 8 females' clients in Pisgah.

Responsible Person: QIDP and Assistant QIDP

Plan to correct and prevent future occurrences: Due to the current presentation of goals and client the interdisciplinary team of BWO will meet and schedule a reassessment for each discipline to ensure the goals meet the present need of sample client #18. After the assessment an effective person-centered

plan will be developed and implemented. Staff will be in-serviced by the QIDP Assistant and monitored. The Assistant QIDP will also train on the hygiene schedule.

Mechanism to ensure compliance: Review progress towards goals including QIPD notes.

Frequency of mechanism: quarterly

W249

As soon as the interdisciplinary team has formulated a client's individual program plan, each client must receive a continuous active treatment program plan consisting of needed interventions and services in sufficient number and frequency to support the achievement if the objectives identified in the individual program.

Responsible Person: QIDP, Site Director, Motoric Clinical Specialist

Plan to correct and prevent future occurrences: Motoric Clinical Specialist will create an Inservice to retrain staff after a reassessment from the PT/OT clarifying the method to meet the needs of client #7.

Mechanism to ensure compliance: Administrative Quick View Assessment by QIDP, Additional Assessments by other IDT members. Any noncompliance will be corrected by the observer, reported to the QIDP, Site Director or appropriate Supervisor for any retraining or disciplinary process.

Frequency of mechanism: weekly observations

W369

The system of drug administration must ensure that all drugs, including those that are self-administered, are administrated without error. The standard is not met as evidenced by: The facility failed to assure that medications administered to 1 of 1 sampled client in Hawksbill were administered without error as evidenced by observation and interview.

Responsible Person: Director of Integrated Health Services, QIDP, Site Director

Plan to correct and prevent future occurrences: Integrated Health Services will Inservice all the med techs in Swannanoa regarding proper medication administration procedure(s). In addition, the Director of Integrated Health Services will create a visual flyer to remind every med tech to recheck three times placed in medication room. Every med tech will be observed by the Director of Integrated Health Services, the Site LPN or the QIDP for following the trained procedure of medication administration.

Mechanism to ensure compliance: Any medication errors will be reported to the IDT and reviewed after the Integrated Health Services process of notification. Nursing reports any medication errors on the GER in Therap to ensure appropriate reporting Quality and the MCOs.

Frequency of mechanism: Periodic medication assessment form completed by Site Directors' after doing random check on all medication technicians.

W436

The facility must furnish, maintain in good repair, and teach clients to use and make informed choices about the use of dentures, eyeglasses, hearing and other communications aids, braces, and other devises as identified by the interdisciplinary team as needed by the client. The standard is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, record review and interview, the facility failed to furnish and maintain in good repair the use of adaptive equipment for client #5 in Beaucatcher home.

Responsible Person: QIDP, Site Director, Motoric Clinical Specialist

Plan to correct and prevent future occurrences: Motoric Clinical Specialist initiated the work order for National Seating and Mobility to assess and replace any needs for client #5 wheelchair. MCS will Inservice at the monthly Site Meeting the appropriate process for reporting any needed repairs or replacement of any adaptive equipment. An updated version of the third shift responsibility checklist to include adaptive equipment repair/needs to be submitted to MCS.

Mechanism to ensure compliance: Administrative Quick View Assessment, Assessment of Adaptive Equipment Inspection. Report any deficiencies to the QIDP. The QIDP will follow up with the appropriate Supervisor. The Site Manager will follow up on any training or disciplinary processes. An updated version of the third shift responsibility checklist to include adaptive equipment repair/needs to be submitted to MCS.

Frequency of mechanism: Effectiveness will be reviewed in IDT on the six-week rotation of house reviews. Forms to be submitted weekly to MCS.

W440

Evacuation Drills CFR 483.470 (i) (1) at least quarterly for each shift of personnel. This standard is not met as evidenced by record review and interview, the facility failed to ensure evacuation drills were held at least quarterly for each shift of personnel.

Responsible Person: Site Director

Plan to correct and prevent future occurrences: Facilities Director will Inservice Supervisors, Site Director and QIDP in the next scheduled supervisors' meeting. To ensure that all staff are being trained to ensure that evacuation drills scheduled are done and documented in a timely manner.

Mechanism to ensure compliance: Inservice Swannanoa, Facility Director will send out drill schedule for each site and a written informed directive will be given weekly at staff meetings.

Frequency of mechanism: Monthly